City of Conway

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2002-21

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 12.04.02 OF CHAPTER 12.04 OF THE CONWAY MUNCIPAL CODE; AMENDING SECTION 12.04.03; REPEALING ANY OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to repeal Section 12.04.02 and amend Section 12.04.03 of Chapter 12.04 of the Conway Municipal Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That Section 12.04.02 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. That Section 12.04.03 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"12.04.02 Advisory Committee. An advisory committee consisting of four (4) persons appointed by the Mayor and eight (8) persons appointed by the City Council shall be established to serve as an advisory committee on parks and recreation. Each member of the City Council shall appoint one (1) person from his or her respective ward to said committee. Committee members shall serve until the end of the tenure of the elected official that appointed them. Committee members shall be residents of the City of Conway and shall serve in an advisory capacity only."

SECTION 3. That any ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall go into effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED this 12th day of February, 2002.

Jel Jacust

ATTEST :

inhard O. Gra

Doc#2002- 3845 Date 02/28/2002 /96508 Til:22:25 AM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County SHCIHON RIMMER FOLLIARE COUNTY CLERKIEL CLERK FCIULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK D.C.